WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1973

ENROLLED



(By Mr. Jeiner A

PASSED <u>april 14</u> 1973 In Effect <u>Vandy Lag John</u> Passage

C 641

FILEB 13 THE OFFICE EDGAR F. NEISKELL ITT SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 5/3

M 103.

ENROLLED House Bill No. 1033

(By Mr. Seibert)

[Introduced March 7, 1973; referred to the Committee on the Judiciary.]

[Passed April 14, 1973; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirteen, article two, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the filing of copies of the official bonds of certain officers with the state tax commissioner; penalty for failure to file.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirteen, article two, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. OFFICIAL AND OTHER BONDS.

§6-2-13. Copies to be sent to the state tax commissioner; penalty for failure to send.

- 1 A copy of the official bond of every sheriff, assessor, clerk
- 2 of the circuit court, clerk of the county court or other tribunal
- 3 established in lieu thereof, clerk of the supreme court of ap-
- 4 peals, and notary public, shall be sent to the state tax commis-
- 5 sioner by the officer in whose office the original is filed, with-
- 6 in two months after the same is filed in his office. If the officer
- 7 whose duty it is so to send any such copy fail to do so within
- 8 the time specified, he shall forfeit fifty dollars.

[Enr. H. B. No. 1033

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

rrel

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Haurand ison

Clerk of the Senate

relen

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the σ The within 1973. day of_ Governor

C 641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 4/24/73 Time 2:34p.M.

REDEIVED

12 3 C 55 22 11

COMULIER SIGNALIER STATE STATE GRUEST VIRGINIA